FORT KNOX, KY
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The PWS identifies the following holidays: New Years Day, Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor
. Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.
PWS, Section C-1 P 9,P h
1 ! ?AIEZ and _?EgiGiOg;agrap TE 1G-003 identifies the following holidays: New Years Day, Labor Day, Martin Luther King Jr.'s Birthday, Columbus Day, President's Day, Veteran's  |TE 1G-003 is correct. The PWS has been updated accordingly.
T Day, Memorial Day, Thanksgiving Day, Independence Day, Christmas Day, Good Friday.
The difference between the two documents is that Good Friday is included in TE 1G-003. Please identify which list of holidays is correct.
2 TE 1G-004 In the last sentence, this document references itself (TE 1G-004). This should reference another document (i.e. TE 3G-001). TE 1G-004 has been updated to reference the correct technical exhibit.
PWS, Section C-1 Page 22, Paragraph |The Government should include any labor history/workload data or minimum required hours for custodial services provided by contractor, or clarify if| Custodial serwcves are mlnlr.na! in nature. The USG is nf)t looking fo': Ful t”,“e Janltorlal.s.erVIces.
3 1.10.13 these services already included in the minimum productive hours included in TE 5-M-S-T-001 TE 1G-004 provides a description of Government-Furnished Custodial Services. In addition
o v P : PWS Paragraph 1.10.13 allows for flexibility with KO direction.
4 PWS, Section C-3 Page 1, Paragraph |In this section it"states "The ”Gove:rTment may furnish or make available working spatie, leqﬁipment, supplies and Correct, the Government changed "may” to "will". The PWS has been updated accordingly.
311 network access." The word "may" in the referenced sentence should be changed to "will?
In this section it states "The Government may provide scheduled custodial services for contractor operated
PWS, Section C-3 Page 6, Paragraph  [administrative areas on a limited basis in accordance with the current DPW contract." Since the statement above uses 'may provide scheduled " U
5 . o - . . R N The Government changed "may" to "will". PWS updated.
3.8.6 custodial services," the Government should verify that the contractor include these services or clarify that they are covered under the custodial
services mentioned in PWS paragraph 1.10.13.
. While Arrival Departure Airfield Control Group (A/DACG) operations are mentioned in PWS paragraph 5.29, there is no additional text under PWS
PWS, Section C-5 Page 87, Paragraph L e . . . . . .
6 530 paragraph 5.30 which is specifically for A/DACG operations. A description of A/DACG operations should be included under PWS paragraph 5.30, or it [PWS updated to mark A/DAGC portion reserved.
: should be eliminated.
Knox d th fully functioning A/DACG. This function i bined with the M t
7 PWS, page 85, Paragraph 5.29.3 Why is this paragraph not under paragraph 5.30, since this is associated with A/DACG operations? szzror:;; ave a fully functioning A/ s function is combined wi € Movemen
8 PWS, page 86, Paragraph 5.29.4 Why is this paragraph not under paragraph 5.30, since this is associated with A/DACG operations? Ez::r[i:j::r:t have a fully functioning A/DACG. This function is combined with the Movement
Knox d th fully functioning A/DACG. This function i bined with the M t
9 PWS, page 86, Paragraph 5.29.5 Why is this paragraph not under paragraph 5.30, since this is associated with A/DACG operations? sz:ro:j::;; ave a fully functioning A/ s function is combined wi ¢ Movemen
M t trol t t it ts. (Can di duri t d if
10 PWS, page 87, Paragraph 5.29.6 Why is this paragraph not under paragraph 5.26, since this is associated with Unit Movements? ovem_en Fon rol team supports unit movements. (Can discuss more during post award i
offeror is still unclear)
M t trol t t: it ts. (Can di duri t d if
11 PWS, page 86, Paragraph 5.29.7 Why is this paragraph not under paragraph 5.26, since this is associated with Unit Movements? ovem?n Fon rol team supports unit movements. (Can discuss more during post award i
offeror is still unclear)
12 TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Workload Data Why do you have the data elements for the A/DACG listed under unit moves, yet you fail to provide any A/DACG requirements under 5.30 in the PWS |Knox does not have a fully functioning A/DACG. This function is combined with the Movement
or workload data under A/DACG? Control Team.
All of PWS 5.25, 5.2 2! flect th it M t ti ti f TE
13 TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Workload Data |Why do you have the data elements for the MCT listed under Unit moves, and you fail to provide any workload data requirements under the MCT ° S5 5_' 5 Gand5 g are reflected under the Unit Movement Operations section o
1 M-S-T 001 Minimum Functional Labor Category 1 Hours.
14 TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Workload Data |Is the MCT a stand alone organization under the Transportation Division or is a subordinate organization of the Unit Movements Section? The MCT is part of the Unit Movements section.
Container operation (5.25), unit movements (5.26) and Movement control (5.29) functions
15 TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Workload Data |Why do you have the data elements for Container operations under the units moves and not under container operations? support one another and are closely tied together. (Can discuss more during post award if
offeror is still unclear)
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Hours

the same number of transactions/work order numbers and minimum productive hours Is that a coincidence, or a duplicate entry?

16 PWS521 This paragraph appears in the wrong section in the document Line wrapping issue fixed, 5 2 1 reference was a part of the sentence not a paragraph reference

This section is unclear It s_tates the F:ontractor_shall proylfjg rang"e support trucks” to agdress field level mamtenance rgqmrements We assume this PWS paragraph 5.2.3 was revised to clarify that the contractor shall be able to provide Field
17 PWS523 equates to small arms repairers on site Issue is the definition of “range support trucks  Is the Government simply talking about a contact team brought Level maintenance repairs using Government furnished Range S rt Truck(s)

on site in a contractor (GFE) truck, or is the contractor required to purchase or operate a specific type of vehicle for range support? €vel maintenance repairs using Lovernment furnishec Range support fruckls).
18 PWS528 The paragraph states that the contractor shall establish and maintain a LIS system to manage maintenance services, repairs, dispatches and reporting Is [It is the Government's intent that the contractor use the approved Army STAMIS for these

the Government’s intent that the contractor use the approved Army STAMIS (e g SAMS-IE, SARSS) for these purposes? purposes. PWS paragraph 5.2.8 is updated.
19 PWS 5 13 (CIIP operations) il;:e:\s;;zi;ked as “reserved” in paragraph 5 13, Section C-5, Page 29, but not in the PWS Summary, Section C-5, page i Should we assume it is The Government changed C-5 Page | to Reserved.

. . . - Y h 5.17.1.1 of the PWS h LL it Level Logisti
20 PWS51711 Should the “ULS (Unit Level Supply)” listed on Page 32 actually be ULLS (Unit Level Logistics Systems)? S:Ss;epr:rs’s)\grap 5 of the PWS has been updated to read ULLS (Unit Level Logistics
21 PWS 521 (Perspnal Property There is no mgmlon of Quality Assurance (HHG Inspection) tasks Recommend the Government clarify, if inspection functions are performed by the There is no change at this time as this function is performed by the Government
Operations) Government (insourced) at Fort Knox
2 PWS 5 21 (Personal Property On some of the previous EAGLE proposals, the Government identified a Personal Property Manager position as an exempt, key position Is that the Personal property manager is an exempt position but not a Key position. The transportation
Operations) intent for Fort Knox? manger is an exempt key position.
. In Paragraph 5 30 Page 87 has no accompanying verbiage However, A/DACG functions are addressed in PWS 5 29 3, Page 85 We recommend that ~ [Knox does not have a fully functioning A/DACG. This function is combined with the Movement

23 PWS 5 30 (A/DACG Operations) B . 5 . h : 5 .

the Government clarify, especially if the requirement will be inherently different in Paragraph 5 30 versus 5 29 3 Control Team.

P . The inclusion of this TE leads us to conclude that there is a requirement for mail delivery/pick-up from the identified locations If that is the case, we  [This work effort is minimal and falls under non-productive type hours of FLC2 overhead as part|

24 TE 1G-007, Mail Distribution Locations N . . . K . o X )

recommend that the Government clarify the tasks in the PWS and provide associated workload in the functional workload document of an administrative support function.

In the maintenance section of TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours, the Shop Codes depicted are not the “standard” shop codes used in SAMS-IE

that are related to commodity shops and are critical to discern the appropriate skill set(s) required to perform those missions Until the SCA Directory

25 TE 1, M-S-T Minimum Productive  |of Occupations lists a position description for a: “Base Operations Technician,” a: “Cadet Command Technician,” a: “Reimbursable Technician,” or a: TE 1-M-S-T provides only FLC 1 hours as directed
Hours “Reset Technician,” this format is little to no use in developing a workable labor solution It may be useful if accompanied by a density list for each P v :

mission area with a percentage of effort required for each commodity If the SAMS-IE is employed properly, the closed work order file would be the

ideal source to pull data for this document
2% TE 5M-001, Maintenance Workload The dot,jument TE 5M-901Ma|ntenance Wor.kload Data is also of little value-for the same reasons cited above The current format provides nothing that TE 5M-001 Maintenance Workload Data has been eliminated from the REP.

Data will assist a planner to identify the proper skill sets to complete a labor solution

27 TE 1, M-S-T Minimum Productive  |In the maintenance section of TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours, the K-Shop and the M-Shop are both labeled, “Allied Trades” and have exactly|TE 1-M-S-T, maintenance portions has been revised to identify shops and major functions

within each shop. Please check the revisions to Exhibit F.
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PWS 5.5.12 states in part, “The contractor shall provide equipment recovery support with personnel technically capable of conducting equipment
recovery operations using Army 900 series 5-ton wreckers, Heavy Expanded Mobility Tactical Truck (HEMTT) wreckers...” The equipment density

Currently the wreckers are acquired by LRC
through Government credit card. The LRC is in the process of obtaining

3 PWS5512 listing and the Government furnished property listing that accompanied this PWS does not include these wreckers. Does this mean the contractor has wreckers on their T[,)A' TE anOOZ has been updated with a note to reflect
R . X that the wreckers will be provided as GFE.
to furnish them? If so, is the procurement cost reimbursable?
Some of the figures that appear in the, “Estimated time per transaction” column in TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours seem a bit skewed In the
29 TE 1, M-S-T Minimum Productive  [Maintenance Section, that column is blank In the Supply Section, the wall-to-wall inventory figures in both CIF blocks seem very high; it hard to TE 1-M-S-T, maintenance portions has been revised to identify shops and major functions
Hours imagine them taking that much effort It equates to the entire workforce in those two sections taking three to five weeks to accomplish that one single |within each shop. Please check the revisions to Exhibit F.
task Are these figures accurate?
30 TE 1, M-S-T Minimum Productive  |When comparing the IPBO deliverables listed in SS CURLS to the workload displayed in TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours, one wonders if all |TE 1-M-S-T, maintenance portions has been revised to identify shops and major functions
Hours and SS CURLS workload for the IPBO is documented; the total listed equates to less than a full FTE within each shop. Please check the revisions to Exhibit F.
31 PWS 5 21 30 The abbreviatiorT, “BPM" fir_st appears in P.WS 521 30.and is used frequently thereafter when referring to another contractor That abbreviation is not Acronym added to section 2, spelled out in paragraph 5.21.30
spelled out, and is not listed in table in C-2; what does it mean?
32 PWS 5 21 and TE 1, M-S-T Minimum [There are detailed tasks listed in the PWS throughout the sub-paragraphs of PWS 5 21, Personal Property Operations, with no matching workload The tasks are not broken out by sub paragraph in the workload as the workload is reflected in
Productive Hours displayed in TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours These two documents should sync the Personal Property Operations section of TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours.
PWS 5 28 and TE 1, M-5-T Minimum o ) » ) _ PWS paragraph 5.28 will remain R?served in the PW?. The Werhoad associated |T1volves POV
33 Productive Hours PWS 5 28, POV Storage Facility, is labeled as reserved, yet some workload appears in TE 1 M-S-T Minimum Productive Hours Please clarify storage reimbursements or counseling. The workload information does not deal with an actual
POV storage facility
PWS 5 29 is titled Movement Control Team and contains tasks associated with the ADACG Then PWS 5 30 is titled ADACG with no associated text |Knox does not have a fully functioning A/DACG. This function is combined with the Movement
34 PWS 529 and PWS 5 30 ]
below These two paragraphs should be combined Control Team.
35 PWS542 How many facilities require 24-hour security systems that needs to be monitored.
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currently we have two. |

Recommendation: If the government is seeking only FTEs, they should clarify by providing a standard productive hours per FTE.

What type of maintenance is performed in the Cadet Command Shop and 4th DAV BDE Shop and the Reimbursable Shop in order to apply correct

36 PWS543 How many facilities containing weapons are supported by this contract?
37 59.2.3 Can the government provide the number of warranty claims/actions currently or historically provided in support of this contract? Yes, currently less than 5 per year
Many times the ability to make recommendations and/or determinations on the need for tools and facilities is after a short period or practical
application with what is provided in terms of tools and facilities. Full understanding is gained while performing and is not always achievable during a
contract phase in.
The Government appreciates this input. However, no change to the requirement will be made
38 4.4 Facilities and Equipment Plan . . . . . . . . v . ppred L s inpu wev 8 aul w
Recommendation: To place consideration in changing the requirement to have a Facilities and Equipment Plan (Draft) 30 calendar days of Contract  |at this time in regards to this issue.
Award. With a final to be delivered 30 days after contract start. This would allow time for the new contractor to assess and potentially optimize
handling of both tools and facilities.
Contractors may be confused by the word Indirect in 5.9 of the PWS. Indirect in a contracting sense signifies costs not directly to the contract, i.e.
costs covered under Overhead and G&A cost pools. Our reading of this section is that in this case, the
39 PWS 591 government is using Indirect to mean non-productive hours that are direct costs to the contract. Removed references to "indirect functions. However, offerors should understand s SAMS IE
commonly uses direct and indirect terminology
Recommendation: Government clarification and use of a different term other than indirect if we are reading that section correctly.
The Minimum productive hours for Maintenance are divisible by 1,920, which is the maximum hours per year for an SCA FTE under this wage
determination. The hours for Supply and Transportation are not divisible by 1,920. In absence of a seniority list to accurately calculate vacation time
for SCA employees, companies will use the maximum number of hours per FTE, i.e. 1,920. The government should be aware that this will potentially |[The Government appreciates this input. Offerors should submit proposals based on the PWS,
40 TE M-S-T Min Prod Hrs create multiple part time individuals in supply and transportation. RFP, projected workload data and other applicable documents. Please pay particular attention

to the revised Sections L and M in regards to how to properly propose staffing for this effort.

ROUND 2 FEEDBACK FROM DRAFT PPI

TE 5 M-S-T -001, Page 1, Maintenance

Field level and sustainment level maintenance for services and repairs (reimbursable and pass-

Transportation

41
area labor categories and price accordingly? back for tactical equipment) identified in TE 1-M-S-T-001
Knox d th fully functioning A/DACG. This function i bined with the M t
42 PWS Para 5.30 A/DACG, Page C-5, pg 87 |Is this section reserved or should there be paragraphs below describing what the contractor is responsible for? Czszror'er:;nl: ave a fully functioning A/ s function is combined wi € Movemen
K d t h fully functioning A/DACG. This function i bined with the M t
43 Section C-5 PRS Page 110 There is no PRS for A/DACG, is this correct? nox does not have a fully functioning A/ s function is combined with the Movemen
Control Team.
44 Section C-5 PRS Page 110 There is no PRS for Movement Control Team, is this correct? A revised PRS is provided with the RFP that ties Movement Control Team into Unit Moves.
TE 5 M-S-T-001, P 2and It i tifi Contail Work Ord issil Contail M d and Contai
45 5 M-5-T-001, a_ge and3, Will the Government provided the workload for Container Yard Operations as it is missing? ems are |.den ified as Container Work Orders Submissions, Containers Moved and Containers
Transportation Deployed in TE 1 M-S-T-001
Items are identified as RFID/CCID Tags Written, HAZMAT Documents Reviewed, Military
TE 5 M-S-T-001. Page 2 and 3 Shipping Labels Created, Deployment Assets Inventoried, Rolling Stock Inspected, Air Load
46 ! g ! Will the Government provide the workload for the Movement Control teams as it is missing? Plans Processed, # Joint Inspections Performed, MHE Unit Movements Supported and
Transportation . . : P
Container Inspections for packing (unit) in TE 1M-S-T-001
TE 5 M-S-T -001, P 2and3, . ) K d t h: fully functioning A/DACG. This function i bined with the M t
47 age 2an Will the Government provide the workload for the A/DACG, PWS para 5.30? nox does not have a fully functioning A/ s Tunction is combined wi ¢ Movemen

Control Team.




FORT KNOX, KY
EAGLE TASK ORDER
W52P1J-14-R-0019

5

TE 5 M-S-T -001, Page 2 and 3,

48 Transportation Will the Government correct the PWS para reference in the Transportation section to reflect the current PWS? The Government verified M-S-T that transportation sections align with PWS.
TE 5 M-S-T-001, P 3,T tation,
. . a_g? ransportation . . 12/15 passenger vans, sedans and 12 passenger buses. The 12 passengers buses are used for
49 Warrior Transition Hours (set What type of vehicles are used for this support and can hours be broken out by types? X . .
hours/schedule per the PWS) the shuttle routes which are sometimes changed out with 15 passenger vans
TE 5 M-S-T -001, Page 3, Transportation, " . . .
Ci d h: 5.24.20 and sub hs. Also identified WTU W
50 Warrior Transition Hours (set What is the corresponding PWS para for this workload as we can not find any reference to Warrior Transition? orreﬂ)on |nlg Raragrap s are andsu paragrapl s Also dentitie as (Warrior
hours/schedule per the PWS) Transition Unit) in PWS and added paragraph reference in M-S-T TE
TE 5 M-S-T-001, Page 2, T tation, ) L A . Th th but will continue to b ted tely. This all t if
51 ! -age ransportation Can the government validate that this is not a duplication of effort as it appears to be? ey are the san’.\e utwill continue to be reported separately. This allows us to see ff any
Requests Received and Approved request was denied
There is a major problem with TE 1-001 M-S-T, specifically, it identifies the minimum hour requirements as “Minimum FLC1 Hours”. This is
problematic because it assumes that the draft Revised Sections L and M will be approved without modification based on BOA Holder Input. There are
major flaws in restricting Contractors to using FLC1 to perform minimum direct hour requirements, as we noted in our response to the draft L & M,
specifically:
a. Reference L.5.2.1.1(c)(9)(iv): Non-concur. This paragraph does not reflect L.5.2.1.1(c)(5)(ii); contradicts L.5.2.1.1(b)(2), L.5.2.1.1(c)(4), and Sections L&M were revised based on BOA holder feedback as deemed appropriate, however,
52 TE L.5.2.1.1(c)(9)(x); as well as best business practices and Army staffing documents/logic. As written, this does not allow for working leads (Level lllas  |FL.c1 was NOT replaced with "minimum hours" language. Please carefully review the Sections L

per L.5.2.1.1(b)(2)) or allocation of work between FLRC1 and FLRC2 as per the example in draft Attachment 0002. Additionally, L.5.2.1.1(c)(9)(iv):
i. Does not allow the Offeror to Propose the best possible technical solution based on their experience and technical expertise,

ii. Is not consistent with Army staffing documentation,

iii. Forces the Offeror to use a top heavy management structure,

iv. Will significantly increase the proposed and actual costs to the Government

v. Is not in keeping with Best Business Practices, and

vi. Completely invalidates the solid logic the Government developed by creating the FLC1 and FLC 2 position coding for use on Attachment 0002.
Recommendation: Revise L.5.2.1.1(c)(9)(iv) as follows:

L.5.2.1.1(c)(9)(iv) The Offeror must insert FLC1 or FLC2 for all proposed positions. Please note that the Offeror may opt to allocate part of the man-
hours for management/supervisory personnel between FLC1 and FLC2 as supported by their technical approach based on functional task
requirements. Attachment 0002 must reflect such allocation by identifying by FLC less than a full position (e.g. 0.45 FTE). Non-direct support
employees, defined as managers, supervisors and other employees required supporting the requirement but not specifically performing direct
workload man-hours shall not be identified as FLC1. The hours associated with FLC2 Employees, in whole or part, will not count toward the total
minimum hours specified in L.5.2.1.1(c)(7).

Highly recommend you remove “FLC1” from the Column Headers and replace it with “Minimum Hours”.

and M of this solicitation to accurately propose as required by the solicitation.






